Bill Number:	Ordinance Number:	3962	
--------------	-------------------	------	--

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT AND CM ARCHER GROUP, P.C., FOR THE MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT PROJECT

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. CM Archer Group, P.C has submitted to the City of St. Robert a proposed Contract Amendment No. 1 to the existing agreement for the provision of professional engineering services between the City of St. Robert and CM Archer Group, P.C., regarding the City's wastewater treatment plant project. A copy of Contract Amendment No. 1 is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by specific reference.
- SECTION 2. The City is eligible to receive grant funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and the Missouri State Emergency Management Agency (SEMA) to reimburse the City for the design and construction costs for the municipal wastewater treatment plant project.
- **SECTION 4.** The Board of Aldermen has reviewed and, subject to FEMA's and SEMA's preapproval, if needed, approve the proposed Contract Amendment No. 1.
- SECTION 4. The Mayor is authorized to execute Contract Amendment No. 1, between the City of St. Robert and CM Archer Group, P.C. The Mayor's execution of the Agreement shall legally bind the City. The Mayor is also authorized to expend City funds pursuant to the terms of Contract Amendment No. 1. The City Clerk is directed to affix to Contract Amendment No. 1 the official seal of the City and attest to the same.
- **SECTION 5.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON MAY 23, 2023.

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk